

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN  
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP  
PETER S. PEARLMAN  
Park 80 Plaza West-One  
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663  
Telephone: 201/845-9600  
201/845-9423 (fax)

LITE DePALMA GREENBERG  
& RIVAS, LLC  
JOSEPH J. DePALMA  
SUSAN D. PONTORIERO  
Two Gateway Center, 12th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07102-5003  
Telephone: 973/623-3000  
973/623-0211 (fax)

Co-Liaison Counsel

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**“DOCUMENT ELECTRONICALLY FILED”**

AVIVA PARTNERS LLC, Individually )	No. 3:05-cv-03098-MLC-JJH
and On Behalf of All Others Similarly )	<b>(Consolidated)</b>
Situated, )	
Plaintiff, )	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
vs. )	PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO
EXIDE TECHNOLOGIES, et al., )	DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
Defendants. )	DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED
_____ )	CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Exide’s Emergence from Bankruptcy and Establishment of the Senior Credit Facility.....	4
B. Exide’s Real Condition Emerging from Bankruptcy .....	6
1. Exide’s Obsolete Inventory .....	6
2. Exide’s Lack of Internal Disclosure Controls.....	8
3. Exide’s Restructuring Problems.....	11
C. Defendants’ Scheme Unravels.....	12
III. ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Standard of Review.....	14
B. Allegations in the Complaint Based on Confidential Informants’ First-Hand Knowledge Satisfy the Pleading Requirements of the PSLRA .....	15
C. Plaintiffs Plead Falsity with the Requisite Particularity.....	23
1. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Defendants’ Statements Concerning Exide’s Inventories and Net Income Were False and Misleading.....	24
2. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Defendants’ Statements Concerning Exide’s Disclosure Controls and Procedures Were False and Misleading .....	27
3. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead that Defendants’ Statements Concerning the Successful Restructuring of Exide Were False and Misleading.....	30

	<b>Page</b>
4. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Defendants’ Material Omissions Concerning the Necessity of Writing Off a Large Contract with the United States Government .....	32
5. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Defendants’ Statements Concerning Exide’s Ability to Comply with Senior Credit Facility Covenants Were False and Misleading.....	32
D. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Strong Inference of Scienter .....	33
1. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges that Defendants Knew of Material, Undisclosed Facts Rendering Their Statements Misleading .....	34
2. Defendants’ False Statements Concern Issues “Core” to the Company, and About Which Defendants Repeatedly Spoke .....	37
3. While Not Required to Plead Such Facts, the Complaint Sufficiently Alleges that Defendants Had Motive and the Opportunity to Commit Fraud.....	40
E. Defendants’ False Statements Are Not Protected Pursuant to the PSLRA’s Safe Harbor Provision .....	42
1. Many of the Statements Defendants Identify as Forward Looking Contain Statements of Present Fact .....	43
2. Defendants’ Statements Are Not Accompanied by Meaningful Cautionary Language.....	45
3. Defendants’ Statements Were Knowingly False or Misleading When Made and Therefore Not Protected by the Safe Harbor.....	47
F. Defendants’ False Statements Concerned Information Important to Investors and Therefore Are Not Inactionable “Puffery” .....	48

	<b>Page</b>
G. Defendants’ “Group Pleading” Argument Should Be Rejected.....	53
H. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Section 20(a) Claim.....	54
IV. CONCLUSION .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Adams v. Amplidyne, Inc.</i> , No. 99-4468, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21383 (D.N.J. Oct. 24, 2000).....	23, 37
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	48
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Chubb</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chalverus v. Pegasystems, Inc.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	39
<i>Danis v. USN Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	39
<i>Derensis v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand Chartered Accountants</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1003 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	54
<i>EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 865 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Epstein v. Itron, Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1314 (E.D. Wash. 1998).....	37
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>GSC Partners CDO Fund v. Washington</i> , 368 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2004).....	40, 45
<i>Huddleston v. Herman &amp; MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 381 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2004).....	48

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999).....	33, 37, 47
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999) .....	37, 54
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics Sec. Litig.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	42
<i>In re Ancor Commc'ns</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 999 (D. Minn. 1998),.....	37, 39
<i>In re AT&amp;T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-5364 (GEB), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22219 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2002) .....	42
<i>In re Boeing Sec. Litig.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (W.D. Wash. 1998).....	44
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-1990 (SRC) 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18448 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005).....	52
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	26, 47, 55
<i>In re Cambrex Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-4896 (WJM), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25339 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2005).....	47, 52
<i>In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	33, 37
<i>In re Cell Pathways, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-752, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8584 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2000) .....	37

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 354 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	54, 55
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 531 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	14
<i>In re CIGNA Corp Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35524 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2005) .....	44
<i>In re Commtouch Software Ltd.</i> , No. C 01-00719 WHA, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13742 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2002) .....	39
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Del. 2002) .....	15, 54
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>In re Honeywell Int'l Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	54
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	43
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2002) .....	14, 48, 49, 50
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144(SWK), 2006 WL 2057194 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2006) .....	53

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005).....	50, 52
<i>In re Midlantic Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 226 (D.N.J. 1990) .....	54, 55
<i>In re MobileMedia Sec. Litig.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 901 (D.N.J. 1998) .....	45
<i>In re NUI Sec. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 388 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	23
<i>In re Reliance Sec. Litig.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 706 (D. Del. 2000).....	37
<i>In re Reliance Sec. Litig.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 480 (D. Del. 2001).....	54
<i>In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 509 (D.N.J. 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Secure Computing Corp.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2001) .....	44
<i>In re Silicon Graphics Sec. Litig.</i> , 183 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006).....	23, 54
<i>In re Tel-Save Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 98-CV-3145, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16800 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 1999).....	37, 54

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 99-5333, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13500 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2000).....	37, 38, 40
<i>In re U.S. Interactive, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-CV-522, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16009 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2002).....	54
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-831-SLR, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32619 (D. Del. May 23, 2006).....	47
<i>In re Viropharma, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-1627, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5623 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2003).....	45
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14, 46
<i>Langford v. City of Atl. City</i> , 235 F.3d 845 (3d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	26
<i>Novaks v. Kosaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	26, 50, 52
<i>P. Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 589 (D.N.J. 2001) .....	55
<i>Pygatt v. Painters' Local No. 277, Int'l Bhd. of Painters &amp; Allied Trades</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1301 (D.N.J. 1991).....	14

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rubenstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>STI Classic Fund v. Bollinger Indus.</i> , No. 3-96-CV-823-R, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21553 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 25, 1996) .....	40
<i>San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Spitzer v. Abdelhak</i> , No. 98-6475, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19110 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 1999) .....	37
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976) .....	51

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§78 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§78j(b) .....	54, 55
§78t(a) .....	54
§78u-4(b)(1) .....	15
§78u-4(b)(1)(B).....	23
§78u-4(b)(2) .....	33
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 9(b).....	23, 54
Rule 12(b)(6).....	14, 26

**Page**

17 C.F.R.  
    §211..... 51  
    §240.10b-5 ..... 4, 54, 55

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995),  
    *reprinted in* 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 ..... 2
